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Safety Symbols

The following symbols are used in this manual to prevent accidents
which may occur as a result of incorrect use of the instrument.

Denotes a sentence regarding a safety warning or note.
Read the sentence carefully to ensure safe and correct use.

Denotes a prohibited operation.
The operation must never been performed

Denotes an instruction.
The instruction must be strictly adhered to.

Denotes an instruction.
Disconnect the power supply from the AC outlet.

Denotes a prohibited operation.
Never disassemble the instrument.

Notes on This manual

• Copying or reproduction of all or any part of the contents of this
manual without permission of the manufacturer is strictly
prohibited.

• The contents of this manual are subject to change without prior
notice.

• Every effort has been made in the preparation of this manual to
ensure the accuracy of its contents. However, should you have
any questions or find any errors, please contact the store where
you purchased the instrument.

• The manufacturer will not accept any responsibility for
consequences arising from the use of the instrument.



3

Safety Precautions

To ensure correct use of this instrument, read the following points carefully
and adhere to them. After you have read this manual, keep it in a safe place
where it can be referred to anytime a question arises.

WARNING (Failure to adhere to the following points may result in
death or serious injury.)

Do not use the instrument in places
where flammable or combustible gases
(gasoline etc.) are present. Doing so
may cause fire.

Do not disassemble or modify the
instrument or the Power supply. Doing
so may cause a fire or electric shock.

When using external power supply,
always use the Power supply supplied
as the optional Power supply, and
connect it to an AC outlet of the rated

voltage and frequency. If the external power
supplies other than those specified are used, this
may result in damage to the unit, fire or electric
shock.

The instrument should not be operated if
it is damaged or Power supply is
damaged, or if smoke or odd smells
occur. Doing so may result in a fire. In

such situations, disconnect the Power supply from
the AC outlet (or remove the battery if used)
immediately, and contact the store where you
purchased the instrument.

If the instrument will not be used for a
long time, disconnect the Power supply
from the AC outlet. Accumulated dirt or

water on the prongs of the Power supply’s plug
may cause a fire and schould be removed.

Do not connect or disconnect the Power
supply with wet hands. Doing so may
cause electric shock.

Take special care not to allow liquid or
metal objects to enter the instrument.
Doing so may cause a fire or electric
shock. Should liquid or metal objects

enter the instrument, disconnect the Power supply
from the AC outlet immediately, and contact the
store where you purchased the instrument.

Do not dispose of batteries in fire, short
terminals, apply heat to, or disassemble.
Also do not recharge. Doing so may
cause explosion or heat generation,

resulting in fire or injury.

CAUTION (Failure to adhere to the following points may result in
injury or damage to the instrument or other property.)

Do not use battery other than those
specified. When installing battery in the
instrument, make sure that they are
correctly oriented according to the (+)

and (-) marks. Failure to adhere to these
instructions may cause battery to explode or
leakage of electrolytes, resulting in fire, injury or air
pollution.

When using a Power supply, make sure
that the AC outlet is located near the
instrument and that the Power supply
can be connected to and disconnected

from the AC outlet easily.
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Sicherheitssymbole

Die folgenden Symbole werden in diesem Handbuch verwendet, Um
Unfälle durch unsachgemäße Verwendung des Messgerätes zu verhin-
dern.

Weist auf eine Sicherheitswarnung oder einen
Sicherheitshinweis hin.
Lesen Sie die Warnung bzw. den Hinweis sorgfältig
durch, um eine sichere und korrekte Verwendung zu ge-
währleisten.

Weist auf eine unzulässige Handlung hin.
Diese Handlung ist auf keinen Fall durchzuführen.

Weist auf eine Anweisung hin.
Diese Anweisung muss streng befolgt werden.

Weist auf eine Anweisung hin.
Ziehen Sie das AC-Netzkabel aus der AC-Steckdose.

Weist auf eine unzulässige Handlung hin.
Das Messgerät darf niemals zerlegt werden.

Hinweise zu diesem Handbuch

• Das Kopieren oder die Vervielfältigung des Inhalts dieses Hand-
buchs ist, sowohl ganz als auch in Auszügen, ohne ausdrückliche
Genehmigung des Herstellers streng verboten.

• Änderungen des Inhalts dieses Handbuchs ohne vorherige Ankün -
digung vorbehalten.

• Bei der Zusammenstellung dieses Handbuchs wurde jede Anstren-
gung unternommen, die Korrektheit des Inhalts zu gewährleisten.
Sollten Sie jedoch Fragen haben oder auf Fehler stoßen, wenden
Sie sich bitte an den Technischen Kundendienst.

• Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Verantwortung für mögliche Folgen,
die sich aus der Verwendung des Messgeräts ergeben.
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Sicherheitshinweise

Lesen Sie für eine korrekte Verwendung des Messgeräts die folgenden Anweisungen sorgfältig durch
und befolgen Sie diese. Bewahren Sie dieses Handbuch nach dem Lesen an einem sicheren, gut zu-
gänglichen Ort auf, so dass sie es bei Problemen oder Fragen schnell zur Hand haben.

WARNUNG ( Die Nichtbeachtung der folgenden Punkte kann schwere Verletzun-
gen oder den Tod zur Folge haben.)

Verwenden Sie dieses Messgerät nicht an Or-
ten, an denen entzündliche oder brennbare
Gase (Benzin usw.) vorhanden sind. Ansonsten

kann es zu einem Ausbruch von Feuer kommen.

Der AC-Adapter darf weder zerlegt noch
modifiziert werden. Ansonsten kann es zu
einem Ausbruch von Feuer oder einen

elektrischen Schlag kommen.
Verwenden Sie stets den als Standard Zubehör
gelieferten oder optional erhältlichen AC-Adap-
ter. Schließen Sie den AC-Adapter an eine AC-
Steckdose mit der entsprechenden  Nenn-

spannung und -frequenz an. Wenn Sie einen anderen Ad-
apter als den vom Hersteller festgelegten AC-Adapter ver-
wenden, kann dies Schäden am Gerät, einen Ausbruch
von Feuer oder einen elektrischen Schlag zur Folge ha-
ben.

Das Messgerät darf nicht betrieben werden,
wenn es beschädigt ist, wenn der AC-Adapter
beschädigt ist, wenn Rauch oder ein seltsamer

Geruch austritt. Ansonsten kann es zu einem Ausbruch von
Feuer kommen. Schalten Sie das Gerät in einer solchen
Situation sofort aus (off). Ziehen Sie den AC-Adapter aus
der AC-Steckdose (oder entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn
das Gerät batteriebetrieben ist) und wenden Sie sich an
die nächste autorisierte Serviceeinrichtung.

Wenn das Gerät über längere Zeit nicht verwen-
det wird, ziehen Sie den AC-Adapter aus der AC-
Steckdose. Eine Ansammlung von Schmutz

oder Wasser auf den Pins des AC-Adaptersteckers kann zu
einem Ausbruch von Feuer führen und muss entfernt wer-
den.

Schließen Sie den AC-Adapter nie mit
feuchten Händen an und ziehen Sie ihn
nie mit feuchten Händen ab. Ansonsten
kann es zu einem elektrischen Schlag

kommen.

Achten Sie besonders darauf, dass keine Flüs-
sigkeiten oder Metallgegenstände in das
Messgerät gelangen. Ansonsten kann es zu ei-
nem Ausbruch von Feuer oder einem elektri-

schen Schlag kommen. Wenn Flüssigkeiten oder Metall-
gegenstände in das Messgerät eingedrungen sind, ziehen
Sie sofort die Stromversorgung aus der AC-Steckdose,
und wenden Sie sich an die nächste autorisierte Service-
einrichtung.

VORSICHT

Verwenden Sie ausschließlich vom Her-
steller angegebene Batterien. Stellen Sie
beim Einsetzen der Batterien in das Mess-

gerät sicher, dass diese entsprechend der Markie-
rungen (+) und ( - ) korrekt ausgerichtet  sind. Bei
einer Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kön-
nen die Batterien explodieren oder das Elektrolyt
kann austreten. Dies kann einen Ausbruch von
Feuer, Verletzungen und Luftverschmutzung zur
Folge haben.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der AC-Aus-
gang in der Nähe des Messgeräts befin-
det und dass sich der AC-Adapter leicht

am AC-Ausgang anschließen und von diesem wie-
der abziehen lässt.

Werfen sie die Batterien nicht ins Feuer.
Schließen Sie die Batteriepole nicht kurz.
Versuchen Sie nicht, die Batterien zu erwär-

men oder zu zerlegen. Laden Sie die Batterien
nicht wieder auf. Ansonsten kann es durch die Er-
wärmung zu einer Explosion kommen die Feuer
oder Verletzungen zur Folge hat.

(Die Nichtbeachtung der folgenden Punkte kann Verletzungen oder
eine Beschädigung des Messgerätes oder anderer Objekte zur Folge ha-
ben.)
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Symboles de sécurité

Les symboles suivants sont utilisés dans ce manuel pour empêcher les
accidents qui pourraient se produire par suite d’une utilisation
incorrecte de cet instrument.

Signale une phrase concernant un avertissement ou une
remarque sur la sécurité.
Lisez soigneusement cette phrase afin d’utiliser cet
instrument d’une maniere sûre et correcte.

Indique une opération interdite.
Cette operation ne doit jamais être exécuté.

Indique une instruction.
Cette instruction doit être suivie scrupuleusement.

Indique une instruction.
Débranchez le cable d’alimentation secteur de la prise
de courant secteur.

Indique une opération interdite.
Ne démontez jamais l’instrument.

Remarques sur ce manuel

• Toute copie ou reproduction d’une partie quelconque ou de la
totalité du contenu de ce manuel sans la permission du fabricant
est strictement interdite.

• Le contenu de ce manuel est suceptible d’être changé sans
préavis.

• Ce manuel a été préparé avec le plus grand soin pour garantir
l’exactitude de son contenu. Cependant, au cas ou vous auriez des
questions ou vous trouveriez des erreurs, veuillez contacter le
service de maintenance.

• Le fabricant n’acceptera aucune responsabilité pour aucune
conséquence résultant de l’utilisation de cet instrument.
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Précautions de sécurité

Pour être sûr d’utiliser cet instrument correctement, lisez soigneusement les précautions indiquées ci-
après et respectez-les. Après avoir lu ce manuel, gardez-le en lieu sûr à un endroit où vous pouvez le
consulter chaque fois qu’une question se pose.

AVERTISSEMENT (Le non respect des précautions indiquées ci-après peut
être mortel ou entraîner des blessures graves.)

N’utilisez pas cet instrument dans des
endroits où il y a des gaz inflammables ou
combustibles (essence etc.). Si vous le
faites, il y a risque d’incendie.

Ne démontez pas et ne  modifiez pas cet
instrument ni l’adaptateur secteur. Si vous
le faites, vous risquez de causer un

incendie ou un choc électrique.
Utilisez toujours l’adaptateur secteur
fourni comme accessoire standard ou
l’adaptateur secteur fourni en option et
branchez-le dans une prise de courrant à

la tension et la fréquence nominales. Si vous
utilisez des adaptateurs secteur autres que ceux
spécifiés par le fabricant vous risquez
d’endommager l’instrument, de causer un
incendie ou un choc électrique.

Il ne faut pas utiliser cet instrument s’il est
endommagé ou si l’adaptateur secteur est
endommagé ou en cas d’émission de fumée ou

d’odeurs étranges. Si vous les faites,il y a risque
d’incendie. Dans ces situations, mettez immédiatement
l’instrument hors tension, débranchez l’adaptateur secteur
de la prise de courant (ou enlevez les piles si vous en
utilisez) et contactez le service de maintenance le plus

proche.
Si vous n’allez pas utiliser l’instrument pendant
longtemps, débranchez l’adaptateur secteur de
la prise de courant. L’accumulation de

poussière ou de l’eau sur les fiches de l’adaptateur
secteur peut causer un incendie et doit être enlevée.

Ne branchez pas et ne débranchez pas
l’adaptateur secteur avec des mains
humides.Si vous les faites, vous risquez

un choc électrique.

Faites particulièrement attention de ne pas
laisser de liquide ou d’objects métalliques
pénétrer dans cet instrument. Si vous le faites,

vous risquez de causer un incendie ou un choc
électrique. Si du liquide ou des objects métalliques
pénètrent dans cet instrument, mettez immédiatement
l’instrument hors tension, débranchez l’adaptateur secteur
de la prise de courant  et contactez le service de
maintenance le plus proche.

ATTENTION

N’utilisez pas des piles différentes de
celles spécifiées par le fabricant. Lorsque
vous installez des piles dans cet

instrument, assurez-vous qu’elles sont orientées
correctement en respectant les marques de
polarité (+) et ( - ). Si vous ne respectez pas ces
instructions, vous risquez de causer une
explosion des piles ou une fuite d’électrolyte,
entraînant des risques d’incendie, de blessure ou
de pollution de l’air.

Veuillez à ce que la prise de courant soit
située à proximité de cet instrument et
que l’adaptateur secteur puisse être

branché et débranché facilement de la prise de
courant.

Ne jetez pas les piles dans un feu, ne court-
circuitez pas les bornes, n’y appliquez pas
de chaleur et ne les demontez pas. Ne les

rechargez pas non plus. Si vous le faites, vous
pourriez causer une explosion ou produire de la
chaleur qui risquerait d’entraîner un incendie ou
des blessures.

(Si vous ne respectez pas les précautions indiquées ci-après,
vous risquez d’endommager l’instrument ou d’autre bien ou
de causer des blessures.)
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1 Description of the system

The reflectometer is a measuring
unit for determining the gloss of
paint coatings, plastics, ceramics
and metal surfaces.

Light is directed at the surface of
the sample at a defined angle and
the reflected light is measured
photoelectrically (reflectometer).

Depending on the typical gloss
level of the test object,
reflectometers that direct light onto
the surface at different angles
(geometry) can be used.

Measurement units are equipped
with standard geometries of 20°,
60° or 85°. All three of these
geometries are integrated into the
three angle device. Functions
described in this manual in terms of
geometry selection are only
available with the three angle
device.

In addition to measuring individual
gloss values, it is also possible to
record, save and statistically
evaluate series of measurements
consisting of up to 999 values.

The operate button and scroll
wheel are used to control the
system. System operation is
supported by display messages
(autodiagnosis and error
messages). You can select
German, English, French, Spanish,
Italian or Japanese (Katakana) as
the display language.

The measurement unit conforms to
the standards DIN 67530, ISO
2813, ASTM D 523 and BS 3900
Part D 5.

In addition, it was tested by the
“Bundesanstalt für Material-
forschung und -prüfung (BAM)”
(German Federal Institute for Mate-
rials Research and Testing) and
found to be properly categorized
and to meet requirements as set by
DIN 67530.
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Notes on Use 2

• The measurement unit consists of sensitive precision optical and
electronic parts. Do not drop it and protect it from being bumped or
jostled!

• Do not hold the unit by the measurement aperture. You should
not allow any foreign objects to get into this opening.

• Do not expose the unit to direct sunlight for extended periods of
time. Do not store it in a hot or dusty environment. The case that
comes with the unit offers the best protection when the unit is being
stored.

• Avoid prolonged high relative humidity and do not allow water
to form from condensation.

• Protect the measuring unit from moisture, chemicals and
corrosive vapors.

• The holder and the unit housing are resistant to a number of
solvents. However, we cannot guarantee resistance to all
chemicals. You should therefore use a soft, moist cloth for cleaning.
For clean excessive dirt and dust, use ethanol or cleaning alcohol.
Do not use any acetone!
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2 Notes on Use

• If you will not be using the measuring unit for an extended
period of time, remove the battery to prevent it from discharging in
the unit and thus potentially causing damage.

• Do not replace the internal backup battery yourself. Contact the
nearest authorized service facility to replace the backup battery.

• If the instrument is subjected to strong static electricity, the
display may become blank. If this occurs, wait for the power to be
automatically switched off, and then switch the power on again.
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Commissioning and power supply 3

Before placing the unit is service,
read the operating instructions
and make note of the Safety
Precautions at page  3. Unpack
the device and check to make
certain all pieces have been
included with delivery (standard
accessories, see Section 20).

Power supply

The battery must be placed in the
measuring unit to place it in
service. The device runs on one
AA (R6) size 1.5 V  battery.

Use only alkaline batteries!

A rechargeable battery can also
be used.

Depending on the exact brand, the
capacity of each battery is
sufficient for about 10,000
measurements. When the battery
voltage falls below the required
minimum voltage in the course of
operation, the following message
appears on the display

Battery low!

To ensure that the unit is always
ready for operation, it is
recommended to have a spare
battery handy, especially when
performing measurements in the
field.

Changing the battery

To insert or change the
battery open the battery
compartment. The easiest way to
do this is by turning the cover one-
eighth of a rotation to the left with a
coin. Turn the device back around
and allow the old battery and the
battery compartment cover to slide
into your hand.

Insert the new battery with the po-
sitive (top) end first into the battery
compartment and set the battery
compartment cover in place again.
Lock the cover in place by turning
it one-eighth of a rotation to the
right.

Changing the battery
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4 Control elements

Measurement unit and protective holder

1 Mode scroll wheel: used to turn the unit on and for menu selection

2 Display for user guidance and displaying measurement values

3 Green signal lamp: measurement active; red: error

4 Operate button (measurement button): used to activate
measurements

5 Protectve holder

6 Calibrating standard

7 Mark for the measurement aperture

8 Interface for connecting to a PC

1
2

4

3

7
8

56
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Control elements 4

The basic system consists of the
measuring device and the
protective holder.

The protective holder is used for
calibration and to store the
measurement unit. Calibration is
performed inside the holder
automatically at the touch of a
button. The gloss standard
required for this purpose is kept in
the holder and is positioned in such
a manner that calibration is always
performed at the same point.

When the device is turned on inside
the holder, it performs a self-test
(autodiagnosis).

If you will not be using the
measuring unit, please store it in
the protective holder. In this way
the measurement optics are
protected from dirt and dust and
the calibration standard is always
readily available.

The operate button and scroll
wheel are used to control the
system. Pressing the wheel turns
the unit on and causes a menu to
be displayed. All settings within the
menus are made by turning and
pressing the wheel.

Pressing the operate button starts
measurements or performs
functions that are displayed. In
addition, you can return from the
various menus to mode with the
operate button. System operation is
supported by an autodiagnosis
test, comments and error
messages. Measurement values
and comments appear in the
display.
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5 Getting started

Turning on the unit and
measuring

To turn on the unit, press the mode
scroll wheel.

Information on the date and last
certification appears in the display.
If the device was turned on in its
holder, the autodiagnosis test is
performed (see the section on
Calibration).

Then the unit switches into the last
measurement mode to be selected.

Pressing operate initiates
measurements.

The display of measurement results
on the screen may be broken down
into the following elements:

A: When Difference measurement
is turned on, the name of the
reference that is selected is
displayed here.

B: If Save is selected, the memory
area that is selected appears at the
top left and for

C: the sample name (block name).

D: If Statistics or Continuous is
turned on, the number of measure-
ments performed or selected is
displayed here.
















































































